
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, ROTHERHAM.  
S60 2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 28th November, 
2012 

  Time: 1.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 

categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item(s) the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered 

later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

 
6. Communications  
  

 
7. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission 

held on 17th October, 2012 (copy attached) (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
8. Extending permitted development rights for homeowners and businesses: 

Technical consultation (report attached) (Pages 7 - 13) 
  

 
9. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Section 106 Planning Obligations 

(report attached) (Pages 14 - 20) 
  

 
10. Localism Act 2011 - Strategic Tenancy Policy (report attached) (Pages 21 - 25) 
  

 
11. Housing Repairs and Maintenance : Update (report attached) (Pages 26 - 36) 
  

 
12. Date, time and venue for the next meeting:- Wednesday 9th January, 2013, 

1.30 pm at the Town Hall  
  

 

 



Improving Places Select Commission: membership: - 
 
Councillors Andrews, Astbury, Atkin, Dodson, Ellis, Falvey (Vice-Chairman), Foden, 
Gilding, Gosling, N. Hamilton, Havenhand, Jepson, Johnston, Read, P. A. Russell, 
Sims, Swift, Wallis, Whysall (Chairman), Wright. 
 
Co-opted members: - B. Walker, D. Corkell, J. Carr.    
 

 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 17/10/12 16E 
 

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
17th October, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Whysall (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Astbury, Atkin, Ellis, Gilding, 
Gosling, N. Hamilton, Jepson, Read, P. A. Russell, Sims, Swift and Wright. 
 
Together with:-  Councillor R. S. Russell (Cabinet Member for Waste and Emergency 
Planning), Councillor Smith (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Development) and co-
opted members Mr. D. Corkell and Mr. T. Roche. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dodson, Falvey, Foden, Havenhand, 
Johnston and Wallis.  
 
25. WELCOME TO CO-OPTED MEMBER  

 
 The Chairman welcomed Mr. Terry Roche, a newly-appointed co-opted 

member, who was attending his first meeting of the Improving Places Select 
Commission. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

27. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 
 

28. COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 There were no matters to report. 
 

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE IMPROVING PLACES 
SELECT COMMISSION HELD ON 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2012  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving Places 
Select Commission, held on 5th September, 2012, be approved as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman. 
 
(2) That a progress report about agreements made in accordance with 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be submitted to the 
next meeting of this Select Commission. 
 

30. COLLECTION OF HOUSEHOLD REFUSE - WINTER WORKING 
ARRANGEMENTS 2012/2013  
 

 The Select Commission received a presentation from Councillor R. S. Russell 
(Cabinet Member for Waste and Emergency Planning) describing the 
household waste collection arrangements for the forthcoming Winter months, 
which will last from Monday, 26th November, 2012 until Friday, 29th March, 
2013. Members viewed the information leaflets which will be distributed to 
households. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 1



17E IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 17/10/12 

 

 

Resolved:- That the information be noted. 
 
(The Chairman authorised consideration of the above item at this meeting, to 
enable M
[...]
and Serco) to bring people from into work, so that they will have 
reduced dependency upon benefits; 
 
: the JobCentre Plus programmes, providing shorter-term work experience; 
 
: Enterprise Allowances provide support for people attempting to establish their 
own businesses; 
 
: sector-based work academies – providing training in the type of work available 
in the local area; 
 
: the Youth Contract, including wages incentives and voluntary work experience; 
 
: the Big Lottery Talent Match (a bid for funding for the City Region); 
 
: the role of the Council’s Regeneration Team (Environment and Development 
Services) in assisting the creation of employment opportunities; 
 
: the role of the Rotherham Economy Board and the Skills Board. 
 
Members requested the provision of additional information about the 
comparative rates of unemployment affecting men, women and recent 
graduates. 
 
Resolved:- That the information provided about the support for employment 
schemes in the Rotherham Borough area be noted. 
 

33. HOUSING STRATEGY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Director of Housing and 
Neighbourhood Services, concerning Rotherham’s Housing Strategy which is 
being rewritten to take account of public spending reductions and changes in 
national housing policy.  A new draft Housing Strategy was produced in May, 

Page 4



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 17/10/12 20E 
 

 

2012 and was the subject of a comprehensive programme of consultation 
between June and August, 2012. The draft Strategy has been updated to take 
account of feedback from Elected Members, Council staff, partner agencies, 
the voluntary and community sector and from Rotherham Borough residents 
and is now undergoing the required process for final approval and 
endorsement. After consideration by the Improving Places Select Commission, 
the report and draft Strategy will be presented to Cabinet Member for Safe 
and Attractive Neighbourhoods and ultimately Cabinet for approval. The 
publication of Rotherham’s updated Housing Strategy is scheduled for the end 
of November, 2012. 
 
The submitted report summarised the consultation programme and the way in 
which consultation has taken place, concurrently, on other key matters so as to 
ensure a holistic approach to strategic housing issues. 
 
The Select Commission’s consideration of this item included the following 
salient issues:- 
 
: the efforts made to ensure that the Strategy is a shorter, usable document 
and one which will last for thirty years; 
 
: the various commitments listed within the report; 
 
: the consultation process undertaken as part of the development of the 
Strategy; 
 
: the need to increase investment in the Council’s housing stock, to ensure that 
the provision of housing is appropriate to the requirements of the Borough’s 
population;  reference was made to the proposed building of new houses during 
the next three years; 
 
: the Council’s buying back of former Council houses, which had previously been 
purchased by tenants under the ‘Right to Buy’ scheme; 
 
: ways of tackling anti-social behaviour in neighbourhoods, including the 
recruitment and role of the Housing champions; sometimes there are 
problems caused by younger tenants creating a level of noise which disturbs 
their elderly neighbours; details were provided of action taken against tenants 
who had committed various types of anti-social behaviour; the problem was 
considered to be significant, although the number of reported incidents has 
reduced during the past year (comparisons were provided between Rotherham 
and the three other South Yorkshire city/district councils); 
 
: the energy efficiency of housing; the problems caused by fuel poverty;  
 
: provision of housing to meet the needs of people with a disability; 
 
: assistance made available for people who struggle to maintain their own 
homes; 
 
: working with property owners in the private rented sector; 
 
: working to try and help those people who have difficulties in affording the cost 
of buying their own homes; 

Page 5



21E IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 17/10/12 

 

 

 
: the length of Housing tenancies and the proposed introduction of fixed-term 
tenancies; the policy will attempt to ensure that larger housing is available to 
families which need such accommodation; this issue will be the subject of 
further debate by this Select Commission; (reference, the consideration of the 
Council’s Allocation of Council Housing and Strategic Tenancy policies – Minute 
No. 30 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member and Advisers for Safe and 
Attractive Neighbourhoods held on 15th October 2012); 
 
: some local authorities (eg: Leeds City Council), currently subsidise people who 
down-size (ie: move from a larger to a smaller property); Rotherham MBC does 
not provide such financial support to tenants, although the possibility remains 
under consideration; it was noted that there may be an impact upon people’s 
welfare benefits, should they not decide to down-size properties; 
 
: some caution was expressed about the provision of houses which contained 
one bedroom only; 
 
: in cases of the eviction of tenants, it was noted that the evidence provided for 
the introductory tenancy appeal hearings has to be of a very high standard; 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and the contents of the draft 
Housing Strategy be noted. 
 
(2) That the Improving Places Select Commission expresses the view that it is 
generally supportive of the aims of the revised Housing Strategy and asks that 
its comments are taken into account in the preparation of the final version of 
the Strategy. 
 
(3) That a report be submitted to the next meeting of this Select Commission 
on the various housing issues, now discussed, including repairs, computer 
systems used for lettings and the Council’s Allocation of Council Housing and 
Strategic Tenancy policies. 
 

 

Page 6



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Improving Places Select Commission 

2.  Date: Wednesday 28 November 2012 

3.  Title: DCLG Consultation 
 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
Proposed response to the Government consultation document “Extending permitted 
development rights for homeowners and businesses: Technical consultation” dated 
12 November 2012. 
 
  
 
6. Recommendation 
 
That Members of the Commission comment on the proposed response prior to a 
recommendation to the Cabinet Member. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 7



 

 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Government has a produced a consultation document titled “Extending 
permitted development rights for homeowners and businesses” and asked for 
comments on the proposals by 24 December 2012. The consultation proposes 
changes to increase permitted development rights for extensions to homes and 
business premises in non-protected areas. 
 
The proposal would amend the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 to allow homeowners and businesses to make larger 
extensions to their homes and business premises without requiring a planning 
application, and also to allow quicker installation of broadband infrastructure.   
 
Question 1 background 
Currently Permitted Development (PD) rights exist for single storey rear extensions 
4m from rear wall for detached and 3m from rear wall for other house types. The 
consultation proposes that these limits are increased. 
 
The Government suggests that amenity of neighbours will be protected as the 
development will be restricted to: not more than 50% of curtilage; not more than 4m 
high and any extension with an eaves height of more the 3m must be set back 2m 
from the boundary. Other regimes e.g. Building regs will remain in place 
 
 
Do you agree that in non-protected areas the maximum depth for single-storey 
rear extensions should be increased to
[...]
tension to their property.  It gives all the security that what 
they are building is acceptable within the community whilst protecting the 
amenity of neighbours.  Builders will still need plans to work to, even if the 
resulting extension is permitted development. 
 

 
8. Finance 
The financial implications are that there would be a reduction in the number of 
planning applications submitted during the 3 year period.   
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
The uncertainty in the future of whether extensions were built within the 3 year 
period would arise, though this is not a risk for the Council. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
No relevant implications. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/11188/
permitted.pdf  
 
Bronwen Knight,    Planning Manager 
 
Bronwen.knight@rotherham.gov.uk    Tel : 01709 823866 
 

Page 13



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Improving Places Select Commission 

2.  Date: Wednesday 28th November 2012 

3.  Title: Planning Obligations – Section 106 Procedures 
 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
Section 106 agreements are a means of securing community benefits through the 
planning system. This report reviews the way Rotherham implements s106, the 
benefits accrued and the proposed changes to be made in the way the obligations 
are dealt with.  
 

 
  
 
6. Recommendations 
 
� The contents of the report be noted 
� Further annual reports be produced for this Commission.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 14



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
A Section 106 Agreement is a legal agreement between the Local Planning Authority 
(LPA) and the applicant/developer and any others that may have an interest in the 
land.  

They are Planning Obligations authorised by Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Planning and Compensation Act 1991 Section 
12. The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 also sets out restrictions 
on the use of Planning Obligations. 

Planning Obligations are used following the granting of planning permission 
(normally major developments) to secure community infrastructure to meet the 
needs of residents in new developments and/or to mitigate the impact of new 
developments upon existing community facilities. They can also be used to restrict 
the development or use of the land in a specified way or require specific operations 
or activities to be carried out on the land.  

Benefits will be secured either in kind or via financial contributions depending on 
what is required. The main areas to benefit are generally: Affordable Housing; 
Primary and Secondary Education; Urban Green Space; Highways Improvements; 
Public Transport etc. This list is not exhaustive and any other relevant and 
necessary matter may be included within a Planning Obligation that can not be 
secured through the normal planning process but is required in order for the 
development to be deemed acceptable in planning terms which would otherwise be 
refused.  

Each development is judged on its own merits, however there are certain 
requirements that apply to most major applications e.g. Affordable Housing / 
Education Provision. 

The use of planning obligations is governed by the fundamental principle that 
planning permissions cannot be bought or sold. 

Current Policy  
 
Currently, the Planning Service encourages all developers to engage in the pre-
application advice process where all issues, including potential s106 requirements, 
will be discussed.  All planning applications submitted for 15 or more dwellings are 
required to contribute to the provision of affordable housing in consultation with 
Strategic Housing & Investment Services. For all developments over 10 dwellings, 
consideration is given to the necessity for the provision of open space (in 
consultation wit
[...]
sks around: 
Negotiations failing to produce maximum benefits 
Agreements are not being properly monitored and payments missed 
Monies not being expended on the agreed projects, or monies having to be repaid to 
developers as not spent within specified time periods or on specified projects. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
The work is part of the development of the Local Plan and related Infrastructure 
Delivery 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
Legislation: Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 & Section 12(1) 
of the Planning and Compensation Act 1991. 
Guidance : Circular 05/2005 
 
 
Bronwen Knight - Planning Manager 
Bronwen.knight@rotherham.gov.uk 
Tel : 01709 823866 
 

Page 20



 

1. Meeting Improving Places Select Commission 

2. Date Wednesday 28 November 2012 

3. Title Rotherham’s Strategic Tenancy Policy  

4. Directorate Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5.  Summary 
 
Through the creation of the Localism Act, 2011, and other legislation around social 
housing reform, the Coalition Government has introduced a number of options for 
social housing landlords to allocate and manage their housing stock. 
 
It is a requirement of the Localism Act, 2011, that local authority landlords publish a 
Strategic Tenancy Policy, which sets out the authority’s approach to the use of fixed 
term tenancies (sometimes referred to as flexible tenancies), by January 2013.   
 
The consultation feedback on this issue clearly demonstrated a strong opposition to the 
widespread use of fixed term tenancies across the borough.  It was felt that shorter-
term, fixed term tenancies would make it difficult for people to settle and invest in an 
area and would undermine neighbourhood sustainability.   
 
Feedback around the use of long term, fixed term tenancies for the 1.3% of 
Rotherham’s housing stock of 4+ bedroom homes is less clear and it is on this issue 
that further guidance is sought. 
 
6.  Recommendations 
 

• Improving
[...]
r complain against the length of tenancy awarded 
 
Strategic tenancy policies are to be published in January 2013 and reviewed every five 
years. 
 
Once Rotherham’s approach to long term fixed term tenancies for larger family homes 
is understood, its Strategic Tenancy Policy will be drafted and presented to Cabinet 
Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods, Cabinet and Registered Provider 
Partners, prior to publication. 
 

• The Strategic Tenancy Policy will be published in January 2013 and implemented 
from April 2013 onwards 

• The Strategic Tenancy Policy will be reviewed before 2018 
 
7.3 Fixed term tenancies 
 
The vast majority of social housing tenancies issued by social landlords are either 
assured tenancies issued by registered social landlords or secure tenancies issued by 
local authorities.  As long as the tenancy conditions are met these two types of tenancy 
provide the security of a home for life to social housing tenants.   
 
New social housing tenants are often issued with ‘introductory’ or ‘probationary’ 
tenancies.  These tenancies are usually for a period of no more than 12 months and 
become assured or secure tenancies on expiry (assuming there have been no 
difficulties during the period of the introductory or probationary tenancy).   
 
Recent legislation enables social housing landlords to issue fixed term (also known as 
flexible) tenancies to new tenants.  This type of tenancy offers a property for a specified 
period of time, from a minimum two year to a maximum 18 year period.  At the end of 
the fixed term period landlords are able to review the tenancy and either; 
 

• Issue a further fixed term tenancy 

• Offer a secure/assured tenancy, or 

• Manage the expiration of the fixed term tenancy 
 

Page 22



  

Government believes the introduction of fixed term tenancies will give local authority 
landlords another tool with which to manage their properties. 
 
7.4 Would fixed term tenancies be appropriate in Rotherham? 

[...]
one week 
turn-around time;  7 completed questionnaires were received 

 
A full consultation programme, with results of the on-line survey and member 
questionnaire, is contained in appendix A.   
Once guidance is received Rotherham’s draft Strategic Tenancy Strategy will be 
drafted and shared with registered provider partners prior to publication in January 
2013. 
 
12.  Contact details 
Dave Richmond, Director of Housing, 01709 823402 
dave.richmond@rotherham.gov.uk 
Wendy Foster, Social Housing Officer, 01709 255047  
wendy-regen.foster@rotherham.gov.uk  

Page 25



 

1. Meeting Improving Places Select Commission 

2. Date Wednesday 28 November 2012 

3. Title Housing Repairs and Maintenance : Update Report 

4. Directorate Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5. Summary 
 
This report seeks to provide a summary update in respect of the Repairs and Maintenance 
Service provided for the Councils Housing Stock two years beyond the externalisation of 
the service as requested by Improving Places Committee. 
. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the comments in this report are noted. 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 11Page 26



7. Proposals and details 
 
Background 
 
The delivery of the Housing Repairs and Maintenance Repairs Service was transferred to 
Morrison and Willmott Dixon Partnership on the 1st of November 2010.  This involved the 
TUPE transfer of the existing staff from the In House Service Provider.  Moving the 
provision from one of internal to external delivery was a significant step for the Council and 
the customers of the service.  The decision to do this was made on the back of an Audit 
Commission recommendation that market testing should be carried out and the fact that 
the existing arrangements were in financial deficit. 
 
The basis of the new contract also represented a significant change in approach to 
charging for the service focusing on maximising cost certainty and minimising risk to the 
Council.  On
[...]

John.brayshaw@rotherham.gov.uk  
01709 82239 / 07500077862 
 

Page 35



Partnership Overall
KPI Ref. No. Description Target Sept 12 Performance DOTFP

M
ROKI 1A Overall Customer Satisfaction 95.00% 99.38% �

ROKI 1C Response rate 60.00% 70.38% �

ROKI 1D Overall satisfaction with adaptation works 98.50% 100.00% �

ROKI 1E Customer complaints 8.00 5.00 �

ROKI 2A % of emergency repairs completed within target total 99.00% 99.48% �

ROKI 2B % of urgent repairs completed within target 99.00% 99.62% �

ROKI 2C % of routine repairs completed within target 98.00% 98.76% �

ROKI 2D Average number of days to complete minor voids 15.00 9.99 �

ROKI 2E Average number of days to complete major voids 22.00 14.20 �

ROKI 2F % of total responsive repairs completed within target 99.00% 99.08% �

ROKI 2G Average time taken to complete routine repairs 28.00 9.48 �

ROKI 2H % of total planned and capital repairs completed within target 93.00% 100.00% �

ROKI 2I Average time taken to complete adaptation works 96.00% 97.87% �

ROKI 3A % of Repairs Completed to An Acceptable Standard 94.00% 95.57% �

ROKI 3Ba % of responsive repairs completed “Right First Time” 92.00% 94.09% �

ROKI 4a % of responsive repairs where an appointment has been made was kept 98.50% 97.84% �

ROKI 5A Accident Incident Rate (AIR) 100.00% 100.00% �

P
a
g
e
 3

6


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission held on 17th October, 2012 (copy attached)
	8 Extending permitted development rights for homeowners and businesses: Technical consultation (report attached)
	9 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Section 106 Planning Obligations (report attached)
	10 Localism Act 2011 - Strategic Tenancy Policy (report attached)
	11 Housing Repairs and Maintenance : Update (report attached)
	Repairs Apdx A Nov12




Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 28/11/12 22E 
 

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
28th November, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Whysall (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Astbury, Atkin, Dodson, 
Ellis, Falvey, Gosling, N. Hamilton, Jepson, Johnston, Read, P. A. Russell, Swift and Wallis; 
and Mr. B. Walker (co-opted member). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Foden, Havenhand and Sims, 
Councillor Smith (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Development) and co-opted 
member Mr. D. Corkell.  
 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
35. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
36. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 Consideration was given to a request from Councillor Wyatt for each Select 

Commission to nominate a Member to the Environment and Climate Change 
Strategy Group. It was agreed that Councillor Wallis be appointed to represent 
the Improving Places Select Commission. 
 

37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE IMPROVING PLACES 
SELECT COMMISSION HELD ON 17TH OCTOBER, 2012  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving Places 
Select Commission, held on 17th October, 2012, be approved as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

38. EXTENDING PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR HOMEOWNERS 
AND BUSINESSES: TECHNICAL CONSULTATION  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Planning Manager 
concerning HM Government’s consultation document entitled “Extending 
permitted development rights for homeowners and businesses”. The 
consultation proposes changes to increase permitted development rights for 
extensions to homes and business premises in non-protected areas. 
 
The proposals would amend the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 to allow homeowners and businesses to 
make larger extensions to their homes and business premises without 
requiring a planning application to be made and also to allow quicker 
installation of broadband infrastructure.   
 
The submitted report detailed the various questions being asked as part of this 
consultation, together with this Council’s draft response. Comments had to be 
returned by the due date of 24th December, 2012. 
 
 



23E IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 28/11/12 

 

 

Members discussed the impact of the proposals upon houses with small 
gardens, garage conversions, housing for very large families and issues 
affecting property boundaries. 
 
Resolved: (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the suggested response to the consultation document, as now 
reported, be approved insofar as this Select Commission is concerned. 
 

39. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - SECTION 106 PLANNING 
OBLIGATIONS  
 

 Further to Minute No. 24 of the meeting of the Improving Places Select 
Commission held on 5th September, 2012, consideration was given to a report 
presented by the Planning Manager concerning agreements made under the 
provisions of Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. The 
report stated that Section 106 agreements are a means of securing 
community benefits through the planning system. Members were informed of 
the way Rotherham implements Section 106 agreements, the benefits which 
accrue and the proposed changes to be made in the way the obligations are 
dealt with.  
 
The submitted report highlighted the progress, to date, of the corporate 
Section 106 working party’s review of this issue. 
 
The report and Members’ subsequent discussion referred to various salient 
issues:- 
 
: the Section 106 planning obligations process; 
 
: Section 106 funding is not a ‘top-up’ fund, but has to be used to mitigate 
pressures on infrastructure caused by new development; 
 
: payment of Section 106 monies, by a developer to the local authority, after 
approval of the relevant planning permission; the local authorities’ recording 
and accounting for monies received;  
 
: Section 106 monies received by this Council, for example: a significant sum of 
money has been received in respect of the Waverley new community; 
 
: use of Section 106 funds for improvements to highways, road junctions, bus 
routes, railway bridges, education provision, play areas for children and young 
people and for the provision of affordable housing; 
 
: the HM Government proposal that Section 106 agreements will eventually be 
replaced by the Community Infrastructure Levy; 
 
: the introduction of a Community Infrastructure Levy and Charging Schedule; 
the possible establishment of a working group of Councillors, officers and 
others whose role may include the allocation of funding; 
 
: the current production of an Infrastructure Delivery Plan as part of the 
Rotherham Local Plan (nb: the Plan had not yet been adopted); 
 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 28/11/12 24E 
 

 

: the current pressure on early years’ primary school provision, throughout the 
Borough area and the possible use of Section 106 funds to relieve some of 
that pressure; 
 
: the historical use of Section 106 funding; freedom of information requests 
made, seeking this information;  
 
: the Section 106 affordable housing requirements are always applied to new 
housing schemes – the policy is included in the Local Plan; 
 
: Members referred to a number of locations throughout the Borough area (eg: 
highways, land, schools) which may benefit from improvements funded via a 
Section 106 agreement. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That, after the corporate Section 106 working party has completed its 
review, the first annual report will be submitted to a meeting of this Select 
Commission early in 2013; thereafter, annual reports and brief quarterly 
progress reports will continue to be submitted to meetings of this Select 
Commission. 
 
(3) That the Planning Manager and other appropriate officers shall submit a 
further report to a future meeting of this Select Commission listing all of the 
Section 106 agreements which the Council has made within a period of at 
least the last six years, for which financial records exist; and such report shall 
include the following information:- 
 
(a) amounts outstanding from existing Section 106 agreements, which the 
Council has not yet received from developers; 
 
(b) the amounts of money receivable from existing Section 106 agreements 
which have already been received by the Council; 
 
(c) the amounts of Section 106 money which the Council has subsequently 
spent on improvement schemes (ie: the report shall identify both the scheme 
and the Council service budget which has utilised the Section 106 funds). 
 
(4) That, at a future meeting, this Select Commission shall determine whether 
to establish a review group to undertake a scrutiny review of the Council’s use 
of funding received by the Council as part of Section 106 agreements. 
 

40. LOCALISM ACT 2011 - STRATEGIC TENANCY POLICY  
 

 Further to Minute No. 33(3) of the meeting of the Improving Places Select 
Commission held on 17th October, 2012, consideration was given to a report 
presented by the Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services stating that, 
by means of the Localism Act, 2011 and other legislation concerning social 
housing reform, the coalition Government has introduced a number of options 
for social housing landlords to allocate and manage their housing stock. 
 
The report stated that it is a requirement of the Localism Act 2011 that local 
authority landlords publish a Strategic Tenancy Policy, which sets out the 
authority’s approach to the use of fixed term tenancies (sometimes referred to 



25E IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 28/11/12 

 

 

as flexible tenancies), by January 2013.  The consultation feedback on this 
issue has clearly demonstrated a strong opposition to the widespread use of 
fixed term tenancies across the Borough.  The conclusion of this consultation 
was that shorter-term, fixed term tenancies would make it difficult for people to 
settle and invest in an area and would undermine neighbourhood sustainability.   
 
Members noted that feedback in respect of the use of long term, fixed term 
tenancies for the 1.3% of Rotherham’s housing stock of 4 (and more) bedroom 
homes is less clear and further guidance was being sought on this issue, from 
Elected Members. 
 
Members discussed the following salient issues:- 
 
: the proposed changes will not insist that existing Council tenants shall move 
house, nor have to relinquish their existing tenancy; 
 
: the desire of families to remain in their local area; 
 
: the majority of the stock of Council housing comprises two- and three-
bedroom properties; 
 
: the various advantages and disadvantages of fixed term tenancies; 
 
: providing assistance to existing tenants who are required to move house, for 
example, if they are down-sizing their properties; 
 
: the strategic tenancy policy is to be considered by the Cabinet member for 
Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That this Select Commission is generally supportive of the strategic tenancy 
policy proposal to introduce fixed term tenancies, including those in respect of 
Council housing properties which have four (and more) bedrooms. 
 
(3) That this Select Commission expresses the view that there shall be 
sensitive treatment and support provided by the Council to tenants when they 

are required to move home as a consequence of the strategic tenancy policy. 

 
41. HOUSING REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE : UPDATE  

 
 Further to Minute No. 33(3) of the meeting of the Improving Places Select 

Commission held on 17th October, 2012, consideration was given to a report 
presented by the Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services containing a 
summary update of the repairs and maintenance service provided for the 
Council’s housing stock during the period of two years since the externalisation 
of the service to private sector companies. 
 
Select Commission Members discussed the following salient issues:- 
 
: the transfer of responsibility for the delivery of the service to the Morrison and 
the Willmott Dixon companies (nb: Morrison have recently been taken over by 
the Mears company); 
 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 28/11/12 26E 
 

 

: issues of finance, risk and profit-sharing; the use of open book accounting; 
 
: customer feedback and complaints; performance management; 
 
: responsive repairs; emergency repairs; repairs to void properties, enabling 
them to be available for re-letting; gas safety and cyclical works; planned works; 
investment in capital works; aids and adaptations to properties; 
 
: repairs and maintenance undertaken during the Winter months and during 
periods of severe weather (previously, there has been a specific problem with 
the performance of condensation boilers in freezing temperatures); 
 
: rationalisation of the out-of-hours telephone service; 
 
: the importance of repairs being completed on time and the impact upon 
tenants and upon service delivery of delays in completing repairs. 
 
Resolved:- That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

 


